

No. 11-1518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY CURTIS BULLOCK, PETITIONER

v.

BANKCHAMPAIGN, N.A.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB

SUSHMA SONI

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A trustee’s unauthorized and self-dealing diversion of trust assets constitutes a “defalcation while acting in a fiduciary capacity” for purposes of 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4)	8
A. The statutory text, context, and history do not make proof of a heightened mental state a prerequisite to a “defalcation”	9
1. Dictionary definitions of “defalcation” do not require intentional wrongdoing.....	10
2. The statutory context counsels against requiring a heightened mental state.....	12
3. Historical practice supports treating a trustee’s unauthorized and self-dealing diversion of trust assets as a “defalcation”	17
B. Even in the absence of any ultimate loss of the trust principal, a trustee’s diversion of trust assets to his own benefit may be a “defalcation”	21
C. The policy interests underlying Section 523(a)(4) are served by refusing to discharge debts resulting from a trustee’s unauthorized and self-dealing diversion of trust assets.....	27
D. Petitioner’s conduct constituted a “defalcation while acting in a fiduciary capacity”	30
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baylis, In re</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16, 31
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964)	27
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937).....	15, 20, 21, 31
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 202 (1844).....	18
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	27
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904).....	18
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Denton v. Hyman</i> , 555 U.S. 1097 (2009).....	1
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	15
<i>Elmore v. United States</i> , 267 F.2d 595 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 832 (1959).....	26
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	12
<i>Gott, In re</i> , 387 B.R. 17 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 2008).....	2
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	27, 32
<i>Hammond, In re</i> , 98 F.2d 703 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 305 U.S. 646 (1938).....	21
<i>Hemmeter, In re</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Hyman, In re</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1097 (2009).....	15
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	13
<i>Johnson, In re</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Keime v. Graff</i> , 14 F. Cas. 218 (W.D. Pa. 1878) (No. 7650).....	19
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	27, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928).....	28
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	24, 28, 31, 32
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1878).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	28
<i>Palombo, In re</i> , 456 B.R. 48 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	2
<i>Patel, In re</i> , 565 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	17
<i>Rakes v. United States</i> , 169 F.2d 739 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 335 U.S. 826 (1948).....	25
<i>Richardson, In re</i> , 178 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D.D.C.), aff'd, 193 B.R. 378 (D.D.C. 1995), aff'd, 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 851 (1997)	31
<i>SEC v. Moran</i> , 944 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 734 F.2d 296 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 931 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 464 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1972)	25
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 8 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 919 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	27
Statutes:	
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440:	
§ 1, 5 Stat. 441	9, 17, 18
§ 4, 5 Stat. 443-444	17, 18, 28, 29
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533.....	10
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544:	
§ 17(2), 30 Stat. 550 (11 U.S.C. 35(2) (1925))	19

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 17(4), 30 Stat. 550-551 (11 U.S.C. 35(4) (1925))	10, 19, 20
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 307.....	1
11 U.S.C. 523.....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)	6, 7, 12, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(C).....	13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A).....	18, 27
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)(iv).....	13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	12, 19
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(11)	9
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(12)	13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)	14, 15
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)(A)(i).....	14
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)(A)(ii).....	14
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)(B)(iii).....	14
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 2522(a)(1), 104 Stat. 4866	9
Employee Retirement Income and Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(B)(i).....	14
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(B)(ii)	14
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(B)(iii)	14
18 U.S.C. 641	25
18 U.S.C. 656.....	25
28 U.S.C. 581-589a (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	1
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	11

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> :	
(1891).....	11
(2d ed. 1910)	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(5th ed. 1979).....	11
(9th ed. 2009).....	11
1 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1856)	12
124 Cong. Rec. 32,399 (1978).....	19
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	16, 17, 22
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	22
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> :	
Vol. 3 (1933).....	10
Vol. 4 (2d ed. 1989)	10, 22
<i>Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1973)	16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts:	
Vol. 3 (2005).....	23
Vol. 4 (2011).....	24
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	16
2A Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987)	23
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	22

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	11
